TOWN OF BLUE RIVER, COLORADO

RESOLUTION 2024-01

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR AID IN HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE INCIDENTS

WHEREAS, the Town of Blue River (the "Town") is a statutory town duly organized and existing under Colorado law; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Summit County, Summit County 911 Center Governance Board, the Office of Sheriff of Summit County, the Summit Fire Authority, and the towns of Blue River, Dillon, Frisco, Breckenridge and Silverthorne (the "Parties") are authorized to enter into intergovernmental agreements relating to the provision and coordination of responses to hazardous substance incidents occurring within their respective jurisdictions pursuant to Article XIV of the Colorado Constitution and C.R.S. § 29-1-203; and

WHEREAS, the Parties have prepared a proposed "Intergovernmental Agreement For Aid In Hazardous Substance Incidents" ("IGA"), a copy of which is attached hereto as **Exhibit A**; and

WHEREAS, the Parties' desire to enter into this IGA for the purposes of designating the Summit Fire Authority as the designated emergency response authority (DERA) for hazardous substance incidents occurring within the Parties' respective jurisdictions, and their mutual and respective rights and obligations regarding the Summit County Hazardous Materials Team's provision of hazardous substance incident related functions, pursuant to C.R.S. §§ 29-22-102(1) and -102(3); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has reviewed the IGA, and finds and determines that entering into the IGA would be in the best interests of the Town and furthers the public health, safety, and welfare of the community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF BLUE RIVER, THAT,

1. The Intergovernmental Agreement For Aid In Hazardous Substance Incidents between the Town and the Board of County Commissioners of Summit County, Summit County 911 Center Governance Board, the Office of Sheriff of Summit County, the Summit Fire Authority, and the towns of Dillon, Frisco, Breckenridge and Silverthorne is approved in substantially the same form as the copy attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this reference. The Town Manager is authorized to execute such agreement on behalf of the Town.

2. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon approval.

ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Trustees the 8th day of February, 2024.

Deputy Town Clerk